
Page 1 to 10

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/033806-2022 

Tender

NEXT Steps

Cornwall Council

F02: Contract notice

Notice identifier: 2022/S 000-033806

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-0364c9  

Published 29 November 2022, 2:51pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Cornwall Council

County Hall, Treyew Road

Truro

TR1 3AY

Contact

Mrs Christine Stone

Email

Christine.Stone@cornwall.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1872326050

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/033806-2022
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/033806-2022
mailto:Christine.Stone@cornwall.gov.uk


Page 2 to 10

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UKK3 - Cornwall and Isles of Scilly

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.cornwall.gov.uk

Buyer's address

http://www.cornwall.gov.uk

I.2) Information about joint procurement

The contract is awarded by a central purchasing body

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

https://procontract.due-north.com/Advert/Index?advertId=401150e4-683e-
ed11-8119-005056b64545

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

https://procontract.due-north.com/Advert/Index?advertId=401150e4-683e-
ed11-8119-005056b64545

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

http://www.cornwall.gov.uk
http://www.cornwall.gov.uk
https://procontract.due-north.com/Advert/Index?advertId=401150e4-683e-ed11-8119-005056b64545
https://procontract.due-north.com/Advert/Index?advertId=401150e4-683e-ed11-8119-005056b64545
https://procontract.due-north.com/Advert/Index?advertId=401150e4-683e-ed11-8119-005056b64545
https://procontract.due-north.com/Advert/Index?advertId=401150e4-683e-ed11-8119-005056b64545


Page 3 to 10

General public services

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

NEXT Steps

Reference number

DN631047

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85000000 - Health and social work services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

The Council has a priority for a Thriving Sustainable Cornwall that offers a secure home for all
– this work directly contributes to this priority by bringing people in from the streets and
supporting them into more sustainable move-on accommodation. The Mental Health service
supports both of these objectives.

The Council has a further priority of Vibrant, Safe, Supported Communities where health
starts at home. This work directly contributes to this priority in a number of ways: rough
sleeping both places individuals at risk of crime but also makes communities feel less safe
due to its visibility and associated or perceived behaviours (street drinking, anti-social
behaviour etc). By addressing and reducing rough sleeping and by meeting the wider needs
of rough sleepers, communities feel safer and individuals are supported in safer
environments. In addition, there are other projects that focus on improving the health of
people who sleep rough, through addressing substance misuse, supporting hospital
discharge and supporting complex females around sexual abuse and sexual violence. This
project links with a wide range of accommodation and support services for rough sleepers.

These services links to the Council’s priorities in the Homelessness and Rough Sleeping
Strategy which include prevention, intervention and recovery from rough sleeping with this



Page 4 to 10

service forming part of a wider pathway for rough sleepers from the streets into their own
tenancies. The Next Steps team who will manage and support this provision work very
closely with current CHL services with all referrals going through the Rough Sleeping Team in
CHL. This will adjust to the new County Wide Hub in the RSI 5 service delivery model.

This Next Steps service also works in partnership with the mainstream Mental Health and
Adult Social Care services, Drug and Alcohol, Safeguarding, and Domestic Abuse Services.
Employment and Training and general social inclusion will also be considered, and links will
be made with local Voluntary Sector organisations.

This service will also be closely aligned to Community Safety within the council and the wider
Criminal Justice service ensuring a critical contribution and effective multi-agency working
across a vast partnership of services. The operational team link with the Rough Sleeper
Operational Groups and Safer Towns as appropriate.

II.1.5) Estimated total value

Value excluding VAT: £802,802

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: Yes

Tenders may be submitted for all lots

Maximum number of lots that may be awarded to one tenderer: 2 

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Voluntary Sector

Lot No

1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85000000 - Health and social work services

II.2.3) Place of performance



Page 5 to 10

NUTS codes

UKK3 - Cornwall and Isles of Scilly

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Providing mental health and wellbeing support in the following areas:

o Housing;

o Employment;

o Finance;

o Wide lifestyle areas; and

o Ensuring referrals to other specialist agencies are made as appropriate

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Start date

1 April 2023

End date

31 March 2025

This contract is subject to renewal

Yes

Description of renewals

There is to be one extension allowed for a further two year period subject to funding.

Total contract length: 2 years plus 2 year extension = 4 year (48 months)



Page 6 to 10

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Clinical

Lot No

2

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85000000 - Health and social work services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKK3 - Cornwall and Isles of Scilly

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Supplier is expected provide mental health and wellbeing support in the following areas:

o Housing;

o Employment;

o Finance;



Page 7 to 10

o Wide lifestyle areas; and

o Ensuring referrals to other specialist agencies are made as appropriate

• deliver Clinical support

• deliver assessments

• prescribe medication as required

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Start date

1 April 2023

End date

31 March 2025

This contract is subject to renewal

Yes

Description of renewals

There is to be two extensions allowed for a two further two-year periods subject to funding
with annual break clauses should funding only be awarded for one year.

Total contract length: 2 years plus 2 x 2-year extension options = 6 year (72 months)

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: Yes

II.2.11) Information about options



Page 8 to 10

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 9 to 10

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2022/S 000-024439

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Date

5 January 2023

Local time

12:00pm

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders

Date

5 January 2023

Local time

2:00pm

/Notice/024439-2022


Page 10 to 10

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: No

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Cornwall Council

County Hall, Treyew Road

Truro

TR1 3AY

Email

Christine.stone@cornwall.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

http://www.cornwall.gov.uk

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

mailto:Christine.stone@cornwall.gov.uk
http://www.cornwall.gov.uk
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.2) Information about joint procurement
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.5) Estimated total value
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
	IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-06-30T04:42:25+0100
	TCPDF




